506995899 11/24/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7042739

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNI	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
FRANK EDWARD GO	RDON				11/15/2021	
HARPER JOHN WHIT	EHOUSE				11/15/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	INOVL, INC.					
Street Address:	2787 C	2787 CURIE PLACE				
City:	SAN D	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92122	92122				
Property Type			Number			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
		7334562		_		
Application Number:						
Application Number:		17004002				
	DATA	17334302				
	DATA	(949)476-0606				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail ad o				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	be sent to	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail add I; if that is unsu				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail ad o	iccessful, it will be s			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to if provided	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail add I; if that is unsu 949-476-0600	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> ilink.net			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to if provided	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail add I; if that is unsu 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> ilink.net			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to if provided	(949)476-0606 • the e-mail add I; if that is unsu 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> llink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to if provided	(949)476-0606 5 the e-mail add 1; if that is unsu 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F 2030 MAIN STF	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> nlink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300 ORNIA 92614			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	(949)476-0606 b the e-mail add i; if that is unsu 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F 2030 MAIN STF IRVINE, CALIFO INOVL-10	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> nlink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300 ORNIA 92614			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	(949)476-0606 b the e-mail add b the e-mail add 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F 2030 MAIN STF IRVINE, CALIFO INOVL-10 MORLAN	<i>iccessful, it will be s</i> ilink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300 ORNIA 92614			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	(949)476-0606 b the e-mail add b the e-mail add 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F 2030 MAIN STF IRVINE, CALIFO INOVL-10 MORLAN	<i>Iccessful, it will be s</i> Ilink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300 ORNIA 92614 03 D C. FISCHER			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	(949)476-0606 o the e-mail add 1; if that is unsu 949-476-0600 morlandf@earth MORLAND C. F 2030 MAIN STF IRVINE, CALIFO INOVL-10 MORLAN /MORLAN	<i>Iccessful, it will be s</i> Ilink.net FISCHER REET, SUITE 1300 ORNIA 92614 03 D C. FISCHER			

source=Assignment signed.INOVL-103#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, Frank Edward Gordon and Harper John Whitehouse (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter referred to as "Invention") and are the sole owners of the following patent application:

Application Serial No. : 17/334,562

Filed: May 28, 2021

Entitled: LATTICE ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICE

Whereas Inovl, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 2787 Curie Place, San Diego, California 92122 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") wishes to acquire all of the Inventors' right, title and interest in and to said Invention and the patent application therefor;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Inventors have sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE and to its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the Inventors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to said patent application as well as any continuation, division, reissue and reexamination certificate thereof for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign

C:\Users\MorlandF\Documents\Clients\INOVL\Assignment.INOVL-103.doc

PATENT REEL: 058209 FRAME: 0561

countries, as well as the right to pursue past, present and future infringement and to collect and retain all damages relating thereto, said Invention and patent application to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which U.S. Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Inventors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Said Inventors hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Said Inventors further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the ASSIGNEE and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all applications, make all rightful oaths, and, at no expense to themselves, do everything reasonable to aid the ASSIGNEE and its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

- Frank Edward Gordon

per/John Whitehous

15 Nov. 2021

<u>15 Nov 2021</u> Dated

C:\Users\MorlandF\Documents\Clients\INOVL\Assignment.INOVL-103.doc

PATENT REEL: 058209 FRAME: 0562

RECORDED: 11/24/2021